

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**921 WRIT PETITION NO.6890 OF 2021**

**ASHOK PANDITRAO PINGLE AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

Mr. D. R. Bhadekar, Advocate for the petitioners  
Mr. R. B. Bagul, AGP for the respondent/State

**CORAM : SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.**

**DATE : 25-06-2021**

**P. C.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned AGP for the respondent/State.

2. Mutation entry No. 20672 Land certified by the Circle Officer, Beed Pingale, Tq. Beed, Dist. Beed on 24-03-2021 was set aside by the Deputy Collector (General) vide order dated 07-06-2021 without issuing the notice or hearing the petitioner. In above view of the matter issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 23-07-2021. The learned AGP waives service of notice for the respondent/State.

(2)

wp6890.21

3. In the meanwhile operation of the impugned order dated 07-06-2021 passed by the Deputy Collector (General) is stayed.

**[ SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J. ]**

VishalK/wp6890.21